2014 MASC annual meeting agenda

Date/time: Wednesday, 30" July, 2:00-3:30 pm

(coffee/tea service, no audio/visual equipment)

Location: Gage Residence, Mary Murrin 3 Room, Vancouver, Canada

1. Welcome (by Nick Provart)

2. MASC coordinator / MASC report (by Luise Brand)

MASC meeting minutes 2013 - update on action items
MASC annual report
News
Input on new forms: Subcommittees, Projects and
Resources, Country Representatives
Format of report still useful?
MASC internet pages: www.arabidopsisresearch.org
Abstract submission system for ICAR - TAIR system?
MASC meeting minutes who gets this information?
How to efficiently discuss/inform between MASC meetings?
Use Arab-gen mailing list, set up forum or new MASC

newsgroup or mailing list, use surveys?

3. MASC Subcommittees (SC)

4. ICAR

Updates
Bioinformatics (by Nick Provart), ORFeomics (by Motoaki Seki,
Joe Ecker), Systems Biology (by Siobhan Brady)

Epigenomics as new SC or include into existing SC

Presentation ICAR site 2015, Paris, France: 26" ICAR at the Palais
des Congres, Paris, 5-9" July 2015 (by Catherine Perrot-
Rechenmann)

- MASC session at ICAR 20157
Update on ICAR site June 29"-July 3 2016, Gyeongju, South
Korea (by Inhwan Hwang)
Low registration for ICAR 2014 - Future of ICAR? (by Dominique
Bergmann) - topic specific and multi-plant meetings successful
ICAR site selection 2017 — North America (NAASC) ...2019
Wuhan, China

5. MASC new appointments
= Introduce new MASC chair for 2014/15 Nicholas Provart
*  Proposal for new MASC co-chair 2015/16 Loic Lepinec

6. A new model for MASC as society? (by Ruth Bastow)
= Reasons, possible models, set up committee to design white
paper

7. Open floor
»  should a new feature be introduced to TAIR, allowing
community members to comment on genome annotation and
report/flag suspected genome sequence and/or annotation
errors (by Viktor Zarsky)

Notes:


http://www.arabidopsisresearch.org/

Additional Information:

See 2) Summary of MASC action items 2013

A)

IAIC plans 1-2 day workshop directly prior the 25" ICAR2014, Vancouver
topic: AIP structure and modules — presentation of AIP modules, requirements for implementation of AIP modules,
support for applications regarding funding of AIP module development DONE

IAIC plans AIP session at 25" ICAR2014, Vancouver DONE

Proposal for funding to complement ORF clone set by synthetic synthesis has to be written until 25" ICAR 2014,
Vancouver. (Joe Ecker and Motoaki Seki will work on this and see if international approach is possible, Luise Brand
will follow up and include in next year’s MASC report) NO INFO

Natural Variation and Phenomics Subcommittee should work together to organize the phenotyping of the 1001
genome lines (Fabio Fiorani, Robert Furbank will work on this together with Brian Dilkes and Chris Pires; Luise will
follow up and include in next year's MASC report) DISCUSSIONS BEGAN in 2014

Find new country to get involved in funding of the MASC coordinator until 25" ICAR 2014, Vancouvet, or latest 26™
ICAR 2015, Paris, important to ensure continuous funding (MASC members encouraged to make suggestions, Luise
Brand will follow up) NO PROGRESS

Organization of MASC workshop as first session of 25" ICAR2014, Vancouver to represent the road map (Barry
Pogson and Nicholas Provart take care, Luise will follow up)
NOT REALIZED - instead included into workshop (MASC sponsored session)

Broadcast MASC reports online and via E-Mail (Luise Brand will take care and update committee at next MASC
meeting) DONE

Set up new MASC pages that can be transferred to AIP next year (Luise Brand will set up new pages until 25%
ICAR2014, Vancouver, in contact with IAIC/AIP) DONE

Open call for site selection 27" ICAR 2016, Australasia (Barry Pogson will take care, with support of Luise Brand, post
on news group, e-mail) DONE



See 6) MASC society

Reasons for MASC to become a society:

- kick back against Arabidopsis research in most countries that requires the community to better communicate
its value to plant scientists and funding agencies

- should notrisk to lose all information gathered in Arabidopsis (as it happened with Drosophila) cause
Arabidopsis serves as valuable reference and it's easy to test hypothesis

- ensure constant funding of the MASC coordinator to enhance synergistic effects for Arabidopsis research and
international collaboration

- no grant application for funding of MASC coordinator necessary, more sustainable

MASC coordinator position (50%) with scientific background (PhD)

Pros

- Serving as executive secretary of MASC

- Providing assistance to local representatives in the organization of the annual ICAR

- Writing and editing of the annual MASC progress report with input from MASC members

- Serving as liaison between members of MASC, the international research community, funding agencies,
databases and stock centers

- Maintaining and updating the MASC web pages to inform the global research community about various
opportunities, collaborations, large-scale activities and research progress, organization of annual MASC
meeting during ICAR.

Cons
- lIsasecretary still necessary or can everything be done by chair and co-chair (e.g. web pages and coordination)?
- Does Arabidopsis community still need the MASC report, web pages etc.?

Coordinator expenses (per year)
MASC coordinator salary 50%

(UK/GER/US incl. insurance, pension) 34,000 - 43,000 USD
Traveling 5,000 USD
MASC report and poster print, homepage hosting 5,000 USD

Total 44,000 - 53,000 USD



Last Name First Name  Country MASC Representative of E-Mail Signature Attending
1 Altmann Thomas Germany CR altmann@ipk-gatersleben.de No
2 Assmann (S;;ﬁ;) M.S. us g?gi%ﬁ}iﬂ?&;nd ASPB sma3@psu.edu Yes
3 Aubourg Sébastien France Bioinformatic SC member aubourg@evry.inra.fr
4 Bagisky Sacha Germany Proteomics SC member ?‘Z(I:Igij.Zaginsky@biochemtech.uni-
5 Bérenfaller Katja Switzerland  Proteomics SC member bkatja@ethz.ch
6 Bastow Ruth UK GPC Executive Director, CR  ruth@garnetcommunity.org.uk Yes
7 Beale Mike UK Metabolomics SC member mike.beale @rothamsted.ac.uk
8 Bennett Malcolm UK Systems Biol co-chair malcolm.bennett@nottingham.ac.uk No
9 Bergmann Dominique us CR Bergmann@stanford.edu Yes
10  Beynon Jim UK CR Jim.Beynon@warwick.ac.uk
11  Bonetta Dario Canada CR dario.bonetta@uoit.ca
12 Borevitz Justin Australia glr?(tj \é%;igﬂ]ign;%?ne;msbir justin.borevitz@anu.edu.au
13  Brady Siobhan us Systems Biol co-chair sbrady@ucdavis.edu Yes
14 Brand Luise Germany MASC coordinator luise.brand@uni-tuebingen.de
15 Braun Hans-Peter Germany Proteomics SC member braun@genetik.uni-hannover.de
16 Briggs Steve us Proteomics SC member sbriggs@ad.ucsd.edu No
17 Brkljacic Jelena us ABRC brkljacic.1@osu.edu
18 Broberg Michael Denmark CR palmgren@plen.ku.dk No

Palmgren



Last Name First N\ame  Country MASC Representative of E-Mail Attending
19 Burlinson Peter UK BBSRC (AIP) peter.burlinson@bbsrc.ac.uk No
Cafio- . .
20 Delgado Anal. Spain CR ana.cano@cragenomica.es No
21  Casal Jorge Argentina CR casal@ifeva.edu.ar
22 Sﬁztéellanos- Marcos UK NASC marcos.castellanos@nottingham.ac.uk Yes
23 Cone Karen us NSF kccone@nsf.gov Yes
24  Cook Charis UK CR charis@garnetcommunity.org.uk Yes
. . Systems and Synthetic
25  Coruzzi Gloria us Biology SC member gc2@nyu.edu
26 De Jaeger Geert Belgium Proteomics SC member gejae@psb.vib-ugent.be
27 De Veylder Lieven Belgium CR livey@psb.vib-ugent.be No
28 De Vries Sacco Netherlands CR Sacco.deVries@wur.nl
29  Dilkes Brian us ’C\Iﬁ;yar Rl Ty iR bdilkes@purdue.edu
. Systems and Synthetic .
30 Dinneny Jose us Biology SC member dinneny@stanford.edu Yes
31 Doonan John UK Phenomics SC member john.doonan@aber.ac.uk
ORFeomics co-chair,
32 Ecker Joe us Phenomics SC member ecker@salk.edu
33 Eriksson Maria Sweden CR maria.eriksson@plantphys.umu.se
34 Fernie Alisdair Germany Metabolomics SC member Fernie@mpimp-golm.mpg.de
35 Fiehn Oliver us Metabolomics SC member ofiehn@ucdavis.edu No
36 Fiorani Fabio Germany Phenomics co-chair f.fiorani@fz-juelich.de No



Last Name First N\ame  Country MASC Representative of E-Mail Signature Attending
37 Friesner Joanna us IAIC jdfriesner@ucdavis.edu Yes
38 Furbank Rob Australia Phenomics co-chair robert.furbank@csiro.au No
39  Goff Stephen us iPlant sgoff@email.arizona.edu
40  Granier Christine France Phenomics SC member granier@supagro.inra.fr
41  Grotewold Erich us ABRC grotewold.1@osu.edu Yes
42 Gruissem Willi Switzerland CR wgruissem@ethz.ch No
f f ; Systems and Synthetic . . .
43  Gutierrez Rodrigo Chile Biology SC member rodrigo.gutierrez@gmail.com No
44  Haezelwood  Joshua us Proteomics co-chair jlheazlewood@lIbl.gov
45 Hancock John UK BBSRC John.Hancock@bbsrc.ac.uk No
46  Harter Klaus Germany CR klaus.harter@uni-tuebingen.de
47 Hatzopoulos  Polydefkis Greece CR phat@aua.gr
Marie- . )
48 Hauser Austria CR marie-theres.hauser@boku.ac.at
Theres
49 Helariutta Yka Finland CR yrjo.helariutta@helsinki.fi No
50 Hirt Heribert France CR hirt@evry.inra.fr
51 Huala Eva usS TAIR huala@phoenixbioinformatics.org
South .
52 Hwang Inhwan Korea CR ihhwang@postech.ac.kr
53 Jones Alex UK Proteomics co-chair alex.jones@warwick.ac.uk
54 Khurana Jitendra P. India CR khuranaj@genomeindia.org



Last Name First Name  Country MASC Representative of E-Mail Signature Attending
55 Kistner Catherine Germany DFG Catherine.Kistner@dfg.de No
56 Kliebenstein Dan us rl\rl]ztn:/begrand Comp Gen SC kliebenstein@ucdavis.edu Yes
57  Kobayashi Masatomo Japan RIKEN kobayasi@rtc.riken.jp Yes
58 Larson Tony UK Metabolomics SC member trll@york.ac.uk
59 Last Rob us Metabolomics SC member lastr@msu.edu
60  Lepiniec Loic France ShF;irproposed MASC co- Loic.Lepiniec@versailles.inra.fr No
61 Lydon Susannah UK g%/jgegr;ssaé;n?ng%rggftic Susannah.Lydon@nottingham.ac.uk
62 Marcus Koch Germany ?;E,a;;i%aesﬁ'sl\éa;q\é;r&rld marcus.koch@cos.uni-heidelberg.de
63 Martienssen Rob us EPIC martiens@cshl.edu
64  Matsui Minami Japan CR minami@riken.jp
65 May Sean UK glésr,r(]:érgggrBioinformatics Sean.May@nottingham.ac.uk No
66  Mayer Klaus Germany Bioinformatic SC member Kmayer@gsf.de
67 McCartney Peter us NSF (AIP) pmccartn@nsf.gov
68 McKibbin Rowan UK BBSRC Rowan.McKibbin@bbsrc.ac.uk No
69 Metzlaff Karin Belgium EPSO Karin.metzlaff@epsomail.org No
70 Meyers Blake us CR, current IAIC director meyers@dbi.udel.edu Yes
71 Micol Molina  Jose Luis Spain CR jimicol@umbh.es No
72 Millar Harvey Australia Proteomics SC member harvey.millar@uwa.edu.au



Last Name First Name  Country MASC Representative of E-Mail Attending
73 Mock Hans-Peter Germany Proteomics SC member mock@ipk-gatersleben.de
74 Nakagami Hirofumi Japan Proteomics SC member hironakagami@psc.riken.jp
75  Nakamura Yasukazu Japan Bioinformatic SC member yn@kazusa.or.jp
76 Nikolau Basil us Metabolomics SC member dimmas@iastate.edu
77 Peck Scott us Proteomics SC member pecks@missouri.edu
78 Eeegr?gnmann Catherine France CR ;:i?werine.Rechenmann@isv.cnrs- Yes
79  Pieruschka Roland EPPN r.pieruschka@fz-juelich.de
80 Pikkard Craig us EPIC cpikaard@indiana.edu Yes
81 Pires Chris us ?ﬁ;iyar el Sy SR B2 piresjc@missouri.edu No
82  Pogson Barry Australia CR, current MASC chair barry.pogson@anu.edu.au Yes
83 Provart Nicolas Canda EuFiéeB:to mférgaéi;sc:;:rchair nicholas.provart@utoronto.ca Yes
84  Rajjou Loic France Proteomics SC member loic.rajjou@versailles.inra.fr
85 Reumann Sigrun Norway Proteomics SC member sigrun.reumann@uis.no
86  Roessner Ute Australia Metabolomics SC member u.roessner@unimelb.edu.au
87 Rolland Norbert France Proteomics SC member norbert.rolland@cea.fr
88  Saito Kazuo Japan Metabolomoics chair ksaito@psc.riken.jp No
89  Santoni Véronique France Proteomics SC member santoniv@supagro.inra.fr No
90 Scheres Ben Netherlands CR b.scheres@uu.nl No



Last Name First N\ame  Country MASC Representative of E-Mail Signature Attending
91 Schranz Erich Netherlands Nat Var and Comp Gen SC eric.schranz@wur.nl
member
92 Schulze Waltraut Germany Proteomics SC member wschulze@uni-hohenheim.de
93  Schurr Ulrich Germany EPPN u.schurr@fz-juelich.de
94  Seki Motoaki Japan ORFeomics chair mseki@psc.riken.jp Yes
95  Serino Giovanni Italy CR giovanna.serino@uniromal.it
96  Shinozaki Kazuo Japan RIKEN sinozaki@rtc.riken.jp
97 Simon Stacey us NSF ssimon@nsf.gov No
98  Small lan Australia ORFeomics SC member ian.small@uwa.edu.au No
99  Spillane Charles Ireland CR charles.spillane@nuigalway.ie
100 Srinivasan Ramamurthy India CR srinivasan53@gmail.com
101 Szabados Laszlo Hungary CR szabados@brc.hu
102 Taylor Nicolas Australia Proteomics SC member ntaylor@cyllene.uwa.edu.au
103 Thelen Jay us Proteomics SC member thelenj@missouri.edu
AIP, Bioinformatics SC
104 Town Chris us member, ORFeomics SC cdtown@jcvi.org Yes
member
105 Toyoda Tetsuro Japan Bioinformatic SC member toyoda@base.riken.jp
Van Den . . .
106 Peer Yves Belgium Bioinformatic SC member yvdp@psb.ugent.be
107 Van Wijk Klaas us Proteomics SC member kv35@cornell.edu
108 Wagner Doris us EPIC wagnerdo@sas.upenn.edu Yes



Last Name First N\ame  Country MASC Representative of E-Mail Signature Attending
109 Weckwerth Wolfram Austria Metabolc_;mlcs co-charr, wolfram.weckwerth@univie.ac.at
Proteomics SC member
110 Weigel Detlef Germany Nat Var and Comp Gen SC weigel@tue.mpg.de No
member
111 Whitelegge Julian us Proteomics SC member jpw@chem.ucla.edu
112 Wienkoop Stefanie Austria Proteomics SC member stefanie.wienkoop@univie.ac.at
113 Wrzaczek Michael Finland CR michael.wrzaczek@helsinki.fi No
114  Yalovsky Shaul Israel CR ShaulY @tauex.tau.ac.il
115 Yang Weicei China CR wcyang@genetics.ac.cn No
116 Yanovsky Marcelo J. Argentina CR mjyanovsky@gmail.com
117 Zarsky Victor CzechRep CR viktor@natur.cuni.cz Yes




